Monetary financial liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities (715,383) (24,948)
Borrowings and notes payable (17,231,605) (1,586,615)
 (17,946,988) (1,611,563)

Net balance sheet position (15,875,865) (1,432,606)

At 31 December 2007 US Dollar EURO
Monetary financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 170,978 16,565
Accounts receivable 206,851 23,860
Loans receivable 171,112 -
 548,941 40,425
Monetary financial liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities (11,144) (18,641)
Borrowings and notes payable (1,688,778) (618,888)
 (1,699,922) (637,529)

Net balance sheet position (1,150,981) (597,104)

36

Joint Stock Company “Acron”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2008
(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

33 Financial and Capital Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities.

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange risk exposure and
primarily arises from US dollar denominated trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, borrowings and
accounts payable.

  2008 2007
Impact on post-tax profit and on equity of:
US Dollar strengthening by 25% (3,968,391) (115,098)
US Dollar weakening by 25% 3,968,391 115,098
Euro strengthening by 25% (358,151) (59,710)
Euro weakening by 25% 358,151 59,710

The Group relies on export sales to generate foreign currency earnings. As the Group sales outside the Russian
Federation a significant portion of its production, it is exposed to foreign currency risk arising primarily on volatility
of US dollar rate, in which major export sales are denominated.

Since the Group does not hold any foreign currency denominated equity securities and other financial instruments
revalued through equity, the effect of a change in the exchange rate on equity would be the same as that on the
post-tax profit.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the Group’s financial results or the